Dear Editor,

Here are the answers to the reviewer's comments on our paper titled: "Experimental and theoretical study on solvent and substituent effect in                                                                                3-(4-substituted)phenylamino)isobenzofuran-1(3H)-ones"

The manuscript covers a potentially very interesting subject, but suffers from many and serious flaws.

General impression is that the text is very carelessly written. Seems as is loosely compiled from several unfinished documents. There are many typing errors along with the errors which render the paper hard to comprehend.

Correlation results reveal essentially poor statistics.

Computational methodology is not clearly presented, and actually seems to be erroneous.

Some of minor errors are given in the following list:
Answer: According to reviewer’s comment we have carefully rewritten the whole manuscript to be more clear and concise and thoroughly spell-checked and corrected typing errors.
Title: The name of compound is written differently than in the rest of the manuscript! Similar error is in the translated title.
Answer: The name of compound in the title is changed to be consistent througout the manuscript

Line 15: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 110: In table is present label '-X' which is not shown in accompanying scheme!

ANSWER: Corrected
Line 137: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 243: Typing error ('Hovewer')

Answer: Corrected
Line 267 and other instances: Typing error (buthanol).
Answer: Corrected
Line 268: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 270: Insert space after period.

Answer: Corrected
Line 277: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Lines 281-283: Sentence should be corrected!

Answer: The sentence is completely reformulated to be clear and precize.
Line 288: 'are' should be 'is'.

Answer: Corrected
Line 290: 'higher' is better to replace with 'greater' or 'bigger', 'larger'

Answer: Corrected
Line 293: Typing error

Answer: Corrected

Line 364: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 371: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 374: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 385: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 391: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 398: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 399: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 406: Typing error at the end of the line.

Answer: Corrected
Line 421: Imine structure is mentioned but structure is not presented in the document.

Answer: The imine structure is presented in the supplementary material (Figure SI).
Since it is not obtained during synthesis, we consider it is not necessary to present it in the main document.
Line 445: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 449: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 452: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 453: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 456: Typing errors

Answer: Corrected
Line 457: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 464: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 469: 'higher energy (higher negative value)' is a strange construct.

Normally more negative values are associated with lower energy!

Answer: "Higher energy" was related to the energy gap value, and we agree that construction of the sentence was inadequate, so it is changed in the Revised Manuscript.
Line 464: Typing error 

Answer: Corrected
Line 478: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Line 479: Not transition of orbital, but the transition of electron!

Answer: Corrected
Line 510: Typing error

Answer: Corrected
Table IX: Typing error in the third column caption.

Answer: Corrected
Line 524: 'accessing'? (may be 'assessing' ?)

Answer: Corrected
Line 539: 'torsional' should be 'torsion'.

Answer: Corrected
Line 539: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 543: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Line 560: Typing error.

Answer: Corrected
Lines 141-144: This is serious problem. The spectra should be calculated with the same method used for the geometry optimization. If this is just an additional calculation for methanol as a solvent, it should be clearly noted! Still, the optimization for methanol has to be done with the same theoretical model.

Answer: Molecular geometries were optimized by DFT method using B3LYP/6-31G(d,2p)basis set, as it was stated in experimental part of the manuscript.
The theoretical absorption spectra and ground/excited state properties are calculated by DFT/B3LYP/6-31G(d,2p), the optimized geometries using TD-DFT in solvent methanol with the same theoretical model. However, we performed additional MP2 calculations according to previous reviewer’s request.

Lines 313-319: In the regression analyses were excluded certain data sets (solvents) which vary from compound to compound. What criteria were used to exclude particular solvent(s)? Moreover, for acceptable regression in Kamlet-Taft correlation can be excluded up to five solvents (for compound 6 are seven solvents excluded), and for compound 8 are six or seven, for compounds 4 and 5 six, and in compound 9 ten of them)!

Answer: We studied solvent influence using the known procedure (C. Reichardt, Solvent and solvent effects in organic chemistry, 2003, Wiley). 
Since we recorded spectra in 16 solvents, we didn’t have any criteria for their exclusion (solvents were not excluded intentionally), we just tried to find the best fit (the best set of solvents that reflected solvent influence on the absorption spectra in the same manner). 
Even in the case when 6 solvents were excluded, there still remained 10 of them for the correlation. This methodology is already known and widespread in the literature (Y.G. Sidir et al., Journal of Molecular Liquide 242 (2017) 1096-1110; J.S. Arturo et al., Journal of Physical Chemistry C 119 (2015) 13814-13826; N. Sarmah et al., Journal of Physical Chemistry A 118 (2014) 3760-13774). According to the literature data, R should be higher than 0.7 (Y.G. Sidir et al., Journal of Molecular Liquide 242 (2017) 1096-1110). Besides, exclusion of a solvent does not usually change the sign of the correlation coeficients and their relative values, so this approach can still be used for qualitative conclusions concerning relative contributions to the absorption spectra of different solvent factors (parameters). 
For Catalan correlation can be 2 solvents excluded. In Table V only compounds 3, 4, and 10 have valid statistics. In Table VI, only compounds 2, 7, 8, and 10 have valid statistics. Even with this 'fitting' the quality of regressions is relatively low. Therefore, the discussion about the meaning of the size (and even sign) of regression coefficients has very little sense.
Answer: We consider that other compounds also have valid statistics, for example in Table V for compound 2, R=0.96 and 9 solvents are included in the correlation; for compound 9, R=0.99 and 13 compounds are included. Also, in Table VI for compound 9, R=0.99, so we do not agree with this comment. 

Interpretation of electronic spectra is far from be convincing one. For example - Figure 3 and Table IX: These should be mutually supporting informations, but the HOMO - LUMO transition is present only in the calculated spectrum of compound 8! What is actually the role of Figure 3?
Answer: The Figure 3 is corrected, thus the main electronic transitions with corresponding orbitals are presented in it, so it is prepared in accordance with Table 9. Moreover, the plots of HOMO and LUMO orbitals are presented in supplementary material in Table SVI.
Sincerely yours

dr Jasmina Nikolić

Corresponding author
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